VILLAGE OF WILLIAMSFIELD, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 1997-<u>3</u>

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR ADOPTION OF THE ILLINOIS PLUMBING CODE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLIAMSFIELD, KNOX COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THAT:

- A. The Village of Williamsfield shall adopt and incorporate the Illinois State Plumbing Code established and adopted by the Illinois Department of Public Health pursuant to authority as provided in the Illinois Plumbing License and Code Law, and all subsequent amendments thereto.
- B. Exceptions: Specifications as provided by the Illinois State Plumbing Code are adopted with the exception that any pipe used outside shall be a minimum gauge of 35; and any pipe used inside and beyond the back-fill shall be a minimum gauge of 40. In addition, the minimum size for pipe under floors shall be 4 inches with the exception of floor drains and re-vents; full-size cleanouts shall also be required of all plumbing and sewers.
- C. Penalties: A violation of these provisions can result in termination of services and fines of at least fifty dollars (\$50.00) but not exceeding five hundred dollars (\$500.00).
- D. Inspection Fees: The fee for plumbing inspections shall be set by the Village Board by resolution, a copy of which shall be kept by the Village Clerk, and paid before any plumbing permits are issued.

PASSED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Williamsfield this 2 day of 2, 1997.

of Williamsfield this $\underline{\mathcal{U}}$ day of	<u>lepril</u> , 1997.
Aye <u>5</u>	
Nay	
Absent <u>Ol</u>	President of the Village of Williamsfield, Illinois
ATTEST:	
Clerk of the Village of Williamsfield, Illinois	
Date of Publication:	, 1997.